

Abstract

Pay Revision 2019 - Printing Department - Deletion of Special Allowance to the workers with LPT Diploma in Printing Technology - Orders issued

FINANCE (ANOMALY RECTIFICATION CELL) DEPARTMENT

G.O.(Ms) No.21/2022/(11)/Fin Dated, Thiruvananthapuram, 02.02.2022

Read:-

- 1) G.O.(Rt) No.1497/72/Edn dated 22.09.1972
- 2) G.O.(P) No. 19/2016/H.Edn dated 30.09.2016
- 3) G.O.(P) No.27/2021/Fin dated 10.02.2021
- 4) Letter No. 6629/2017/E9/DP dated 25.09.2020 from the Director, Printing Department

ORDER

As per the Government Order read as first paper above, Special Allowance was sanctioned to the workers who are holding LPT Diploma in Printing Technology. As per the Government Order read as 3rd paper above, Order have been issued revising pay and allowances of State Government employees and Teachers with effect from 01.07.2019, where in the Special Allowance to the workers in Printing Department were revised to ₹ 110/-.

2. The Director, Printing Department as per letter read above, has reported that, as per the provisions laid down in the Special Rules of Printing Department issued in Government Order read as 2nd paper above, the basic qualification for workers was modified to Diploma in Printing Technology. Therefore he has reported that Special Allowance sanctioned vide order read as 1st paper above is irrelevant in view of the modified Special Rules.

- 3. Government have examined the matter in detail and are pleased to order that Special Allowance @ ₹110/- per month sanctioned to "worker with LPT Diploma in Printing Technology under 67. B (2) Special Allowance" at page 300 of the Government Order read as 3rd paper above, will stand deleted with effect from 01.03.2021.
- 4. The Government Order read as 3rd paper above will stand modified to this extent.

(By order of the Governor) RAJESH KUMAR SINGH IAS Additional Chief Secretary (Finance)

To

The Principal Accountant General (A&E), Kerala, Thiruvananthapuram.

The Accountant General (Audit-II), Kerala, Thiruvananthapuram.

The Director, Printing Department.

The Chief Project Manager, SPARK PMU

The Director of Treasuries, Thiruvananthapuram

The Director, I & PRD

The Web and New media, Information and Public Relations Department

The Nodal Officer, www.finance.kerala.gov.in

The Stock File/ Office copy(E-1629014)

Forwarded / By Order

Section Officer

my 22/2/2022

Bur

W Dog